
No. 24-2810

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the Eighth Circuit

GET LOUD ARKANSAS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:24-cv-05121

**BRIEF OF THE HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT,
RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, INC. AND
CENTER FOR ELECTION CONFIDENCE, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND AN EMERGENCY STAY**

Gilbert C. Dickey
Conor D. Woodfin
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of the *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Argument 6

 I. The *Purcell* principle mandates a stay of the district court’s injunction. 6

 II. Even under a “relaxed” *Purcell* framework, a stay is still required because
 Defendants are likely to succeed on the merits..... 10

 A. Arkansas’ handwritten signature requirement does not “deny” anyone the
 right to vote..... 11

 B. Handwritten signatures are “material in determining” voter qualifications..... 14

Conclusion..... 19

Certificate of Compliance 20

Certificate of Service..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , No. 22-2918 (8th. Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	11
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Cranford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	11, 14, 15
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	9
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978)	18
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001)	11, 13, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023)	16
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020)	3, 6
<i>Thompson v. Devine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. §10101	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-903.....	5, 11
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-404.....	16, 17
Ark. Code Ann. §7-9-103.....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. amend. 51	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Arkansas Voter Registration Application</i> , ARK. SEC’Y OF STATE (Rev. Jan. 2019), perma.cc/5KLW-BJKV	6, 19
Antoinette Grajeda, <i>Lawmakers Approve Voter Registration Signature Rule</i> , ARK. ADVOC. (May 2, 2024, 10:00 PM), perma.cc/4MJS-FZG5.....	4
Antoinette Grajeda, <i>Federal Judge Temporarily Blocks ‘Wet Signature’ Rule for Arkansas Voters</i> , ARK. ADVOC. (Aug. 29, 2024, 7:17 PM), perma.cc/HV9B-KVR8.....	3, 8

Elections, ARK. SEC'Y OF STATE, perma.cc/S5FD-QP6N. 4

IRS, *1040 (and 1040-SR): Instructions 61 (2022)*, perma.cc/Z9YR-X2DJ..... 16
